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BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:
GIRMA G. WOLDEMARIAM

4416 33*° AVE S
SEATTLE, WA 98005

INDIVIDUAL

NO. T-501

FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
[PROPOSED]

The Washington State Liquor Control Board Education and Enforcement Division

(Enforcement), by and through its attorneys, ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney General and

BRIAN J. CONSIDINE, Assistant Attorney General and the Licensee, GIRMA G.

WOLDEMARIAM, Individual, and the parties having voluntarily entered into a stipulated

settlement agreement for Liquor Control Board (LCB) No. T-501, arising from Administrative

Violation Notice (AVN) No. 14518, and the Board having considered the stipulated settlement

agreement and the file materials maintained in this case, now therefore:
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FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
PROROSEBR}

GIRMA WOLDEMARIAM

T- 501

1 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
1125 Washington Street SE
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-9006
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IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the allegation set forth in AVN No. 14518 is sustained and
within 30 days of the date of this Order, Mr. Woldemariam shall attend a Liquor Control Board
Enforcement Division Tobacco Education and Prevention Class by January 30, 2009. In the
event that Mr. Woldemariam fails to attend a class by January 30, 2009, he will pay a fifty

dollar ($50) monetary penalty to the Washington State Liquor Control Board at P.O. Box
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43094, Olympia, WA 98504.

J =
DATED this 22" day of _J @ruacw ,2009.
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ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
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BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF: NO. T-501
GIRMA G. WOLDEMARIAM

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT
4416 33RP AVE S . AGREEMENT

SEATTLE, WA 98005
INDIVIDUAL
AVN No. 14518

The Washington State Liquor Control Board Education and Enforcement Division
(Enforcement), by and through its attorneys, ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney General and
BRIAN J. CONSIDINE, Assistant Attorney General and the Licensee, GIRMA G.
WOLDEMARIAM, Individual, hereby enter into this stipulated settlement égreement for case
number T-501 arising from Administrative Violation Notice (AVN) No. 14518.

L INTRODUCTION

1. The Washington State Liquor Control Board charged the above-named
Individual in its Complaint dated.September 3, 2008, with the following violation of the
Washington State Liquor Act:

On or about June 3, 2008, the above-named Individual, sold/supplied tobacco to a
person under the age of eighteen (18), contrary to RCW 26.28.080 and WAC 3 14-10-050,

2. Enforcement and Mr. Woldemariam wish to enter into a settlement agreement

concerning the above-referenced Complaint.
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II. AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES

1. The parties enter into this agreement to avoid the time and expense of further
litigation.
2. The Licensee explicitly waives the right of further administrative review of all

matters related to the above-_referenced case and AVN. Furthermore, the Licensee hereby
voluntarily withdraws its request for a hearing in this matter.

3. This Agreement constitutes the final written expression of all the terms of this
Agreement, and it isa complete and exclusive statement of these terms.

4. On or about June 3, 2008, GIRMA WOLDEMARIAM, sold/supplied tobacco

‘to a person under the age of eighteen (18), contrary to RCW 26.28.080 and WAC 314-10-050.

5. Mr. Woldemariam agrees to attend a Liquor Control Board Enforcement
Division Tobacco Education and Prevention Class by January 30, 20009. Mr.. Woldemariam
understands that classes are held the first and third Wednesdays of every month in Seattle or
the second and fourth Tuesdays of every month in Tukwila.

6. In the event that the Licensee fails to attend a class by January 30, 2009, Mr.
Woldemariam will pay a fifty dollar ($50) monetary penalty to the Washington State Liquor
Control Board at P.O. Box 43094, Olympia, WA 98504.
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7. The parties recognize that this settlement agreement is subject to approval by

the Washington State Liquor Control Board.

ROBERT M. MCKENNA

Attorney General
. -
%z;j/é_: 1[12[v2
BRIAN J. CONSIDINE, WSBA #39517 DATE

Assistant Atforney General
Attorneys for LCB Enforcement
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GIRMA G. WOLDEMARIAM DATE
Individual
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